ADOPTED: 2024-34 February 20, 2024



LEGISLATION

ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 133-1, ENUMERATION OF FEES, OF CHAPTER 133, FEES, OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF NEW ROCHELLE (NEW ROCHELLE TRANSIT CENTER GARAGE).

BE IT ORDAINED by the City of New Rochelle:

Section 1. Section 133-1, Enumeration of fees, is hereby amended as follows:

§ 133-1 Enumeration of Fees

The following schedule of fees is hereby established with respect to licenses, permits, registrations, documents and activities required or regulated under the provisions of various chapters of the Code of the City of New Rochelle. Specific requirements and regulations for the following shall be as set forth in the chapter to which reference is made below. The following fees shall apply commencing January 1, 2021, and shall renew each calendar year unless amended prior thereto in the fee and deposit schedule maintained by the City Manager.

Code Section

Type of Fee

Amount

§ 312-62D P

Public parking lots

Intermodal Transportation Center (ITC)

Commuter

3 Months

\$376.00

Monthly

\$154.00

Matter underlined added.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Section 133-1 Code Changes

§ 133-1. Enumeration of fees.

The following schedule of fees is hereby established with respect to licenses, permits, registrations, documents and activities required or regulated under the provisions of various chapters of the Code of the City of New Rochelle. Specific requirements and regulations for the following shall be as set forth in the chapter to which reference is made below. The following fees shall apply commencing January 1, 2024, and shall renew each calendar year unless amended prior thereto in the fee and deposit schedule maintained by the City Manager.

Code Section		Type of Fee	Amount
§ <u>312-62D</u>	Public parking lots		
	[Last amended 12-12-2022	by Ord. No. 2022-183]	
	Intermodal Transportation	Center (ITC)	
	Commuter		
	Annual		\$1,115.00
	Semiannual		\$635.00
	3 Months		\$376.00
	Monthly		\$154.00